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Dimitris Tsougarakis - Eleni Angelomatis-Tsougarakis

Monasteries of south-eastern Crete
during the Venetian period

Cretan monasteries have always attracted the attention of historians
and other scholars for various reasons, a fact which is reflected in the con-
siderable bibliography that exists on the subject. Research on the monas-
teries of Crete has also been conducted in recent years at the Research
Centre for Medieval and Modern Hellenism of the Academy of Athens,
where an historical database concerning the monasteries of Crete is being
constructed!. The present paper is in part a result of this research in
progress which, we hope, will permit a wider synthesis in the near future?,

The region of lerapetra (Girapetra, Gerapetra, Hierapetra), in south-
eastern Crete (see map) has been chosen as the focus for the present
study. In the period of the Venetian domination of Crete it was a rural re-
gion, a character which it has still preserved to a great extent, with hardly
any urban centres: being on the site of ancient Hierapytna, the medieval
town of Gerapetra on the southern coast, the southernmost town of
Greece, was very small indeed. The fact is reflected in the way it was re-
ferred to at that time. More often than not it was called “Megalo Khorio”
or “Great Village”, or “Kastro of Gerapetra”, as it mainly existed within
the small fortress built beside the sea, which is still to be seen today at the
western part of the present town.

1 D, TsOUGARAKIS, T &pevymmxd mpoypuupe “Té Movaormipue e ‘EAMidac, 1. Ta
Movaotipia thc Kpime”, Meommvixd xel Néa Exdmaxa 5 (1996) 387-402.

2We would like to thank Prof. Chryssa Maltezou, Director of the Hellenic Institute of
Venice, for her hospitality during our research at the State Archive of Venice; Katerina
Chatzaki for her generous help with the notary M. Missinis; and Katerina Papakosta for
her help in the location of some material at the State Archive of Venice (henceforward:
ASV).
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The province of lerapetra lies at the south end of a strip approximate-
ly 14 km long, which forms the most narrow part of the island of Crete.
Within the Venetian ferritorio of Seteia, the province (furma or castello) of
Gerapetra is bordered from the East by the harsh Mt Thrypte, while to the
West by Mt Dikte and by the rivers Istron (northwest) and Kryopotamos
(southwest). The settlements were mostly situated inland and on higher
ground, with only few situated at a distance less than 4-5 km away from
the sea, for obvious reasons of security. The census of 15833 describes 21
casali or villages within the castello of Gerapetra. The ferritorio of Seteia,
i.e. the easternmost part of Crete, was generally the poorest part of the is-
land, with olive oil and grain being the most important produce. Pirate
raids, mainly by Turkish and Muslim corsairs from the states of Barbary,
became increasingly dangerous and caused the partial depopulation of
the area, particularly after the raid of Hayreddin Pasha, the so-called Bar-
barossa, in 1538, which resulted in the capture and abduction of a very
large number of people from that province. After that the region never re-
covered demographically, villages declined and eventually were desert-
ed as the raids continued in the later part of the 16th and in the first half of
17th century, and for the most part of the period of Ottoman domination
of Cretet. An echo of these raids is seen in the frequent references to rela-
tives who had been abducted by corsairsS.

In this small and poor area we find a considerable number of monas-
teries, starting in the early 15th (and even the late 14th) century, with
their numbers increasing towards the end of the Venetian era, i.e. in the
16th and 17th centuries. The fact that a large number of small monasteries
was founded particularly in the 17t century, towards the end of the Vene-
tokratia, has not passed unnoticed in the pasts, though little research has
been done to date the known cases, examine the individual circum-
stances and explain the phenomenon.

3 Known as the census of Castrafilaca (Cod. Marc. Ital. V11, coll. 8880, Cod. Mare. Ital. VI
156, coll. 6005 of the Marcian Library in Venice, ASV, Archivio Gradenigo, B. 328), For the
manuscripts see CHRYSsA MALTEZOU, Néo @yvoaro yewpdypepo s “Tlepypaghs e Kpqms”
tob [Tétpou Kootpoglhara (1583) kol 1o mpofinua thg kpitiicis Exbooedic g, Acts of the 3rd Inter-
national Cretolological Congress (Rethymmon, 18-23 September 1971), 11, Athens 1974, 176-183.

# For the pirate raids against eastern Crete see ALEXANDRA KRANTONELLY, [otopia g
mepereing otoug péoowg xpdvous mg Tovprokpetiag 1538-1669, Athens 1991, passim. See also
CHRyssa MaLtezou, 'H Kpim ot fudpreie 1 nepudbou tiic Bevetokpotiug (1211-1669), in
Kpijey Toropia kai [Todiniopdg, ed. by N.M. PaNAGIOTAKES, I, Crete 1988, 105-161: 135,

3 Por such a case see infra, n. 84.

& See eg., Eva TEA, Saggio sulla stovia religiosa di Candia dal 1590 al 1630, Venezia 1913,
offprint p. 49-50.
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In the case of lerapetra, however, we can follow the fortunes of some
monasteries through time and take a closer look both at the monasteries
themselves and at the mechanisms which helped their increase. We can
establish the existence of about thirty-seven Greek-Orthodox monaster-
ies, which were active at some point in time during the Venetian period in
the province (see Table 1), and of only one Roman Catholic monastery of
the Franciscan Order in the town of Gerapetra itself. Our main source on
the subject is the acts of the local notaries’. It is strange that the census of
churches and monasteries carried out in 1637 on the whole of Crete
makes almost no mention of monasteries in the area of Gerapetra, with
one or two exceptions only®.

Geographically, these monasteries fall into two basic categories: a)
those to the NW of lerapetra town, near the villages of Anatoli and
Kalogeri, and secondary centres elsewhere, and b) those to the NE of ler-
apetra, near the village of Kavoussi, with secondary centres near lerape-
tra itself, at the villages of Vagionia and Kapistri® (see Map). By far the
most important are the former, and among these there are three which
stand out: Panagia (Virgin Mary) at Vaionia, often called Panagia Vageni-
tissa, and Christ Saviour and St Apostles, known from their location as
Pano- and Kato Karkassa respectively. Those three monasteries, with the
addition of three more, St Anthony at Kavoussi, Panagia Vryomeni and
Christ at Assari, are the only ones whose first written mention goes back
to the end of the 14th or the beginning of the 15th century. All the other
monasteries are first encountered in the 16th and 17th centuries, although
the lack of written evidence does not exclude the very real possibility of
their foundation dating much earlier than their first mention in the
sources. Seventeen out of the thirty-seven known monasteries, according
to the notarial acts, belonged mostly to the fief- holders of the nearby vil-
lages or rarely, to owners who held them as gonikai®. It is noteworthy that

7 For the surviv ing notaries of lerapetra see G.K. MAVROMATIS, ed., Tadwig
‘Okoxaiog, vordpog Tepdnetpas, Katdoriyo (1496-1543), Venice 1994 [Oriens Graecolatinus
1], 3342. For this paper we have used the protocols of the notaries loannis Olokalos, Con-
stantinos Melissinos, Menegin Missinis, Andreas Galanos, Marcos Kallergis, Constanti-
nos Zamofilis and Giacomos Roussopsiris.

8 ASV, Procuratori in Jure, b. 457. For this census in western Crete see MaRIA
CHAIRET, "H dnoypaps wdy vady xul whv povilv T teproygis Xaviov tob Ewoug, 1637, Epeteris
Etaireias Byzantinon Spoudon 36 (1968) 335-388; eadem, Al bpbodoor povai tig Kuboviag xari
v dmoyprgpny tob Eroug 1637, Epeteris Etaireins Byzantinon Spoudon 39-40 (1972-73) 563-578.

9 The village of Kapistri has been renamed and is today called Stavros.

10 Goniko was land the owner of which could bequeathe to his descendants, but it was
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fourteen of these monasteries were (or eventually came) in the hands of
the Muazzo family of landowners, or stood on land owned by them. This
is not surprising, in view of the fact that the Muazzi were the principal
fief-holders in the province of lerapetra.

It seems that all these monasteries were in the category of jus patronato
privato. No monastery belonging to a confraternitas is included among
them. As for the single Latin monastery in lerapetra itself, of which we
have very limited information, this belonged to the Franciscan Order and
was established there rather late in the period.

As the bibliography about the Venetian regulations concerning the
function and the obligations of the Greek Orthodox monasteries is partic-
ularly poor, and the subject, as far as we know, has not been specifically
researched so far, the information provided by the series of notarial docu-
ments can give us a first insight regarding the usual way of a monastery
changing hands, the establishment of a new abbot or abbess, the intro-
duction of monks or nuns, their obligations concerning their establish-
ment and its owner, the manner in which the monastic community decid-
ed to become a koinobion etc!l.

1. The oldest monasteries (14th and 15th centuries)

a. 5t Apostles Kato Karkassa, Christ Savior Pano Karkassa, Panagia at Vaio-

nia

Three monasteries in the vicinity of the village of Anatoli (St Apostles
at Kato Karkassa, Christ Saviour at Pano Karkassa, Panagia at Vaionia,
Pl 1-3), the monastery of Panagia Vryomeni near the village of Meseleri,
the monastery of St Anthony at Kavoussi and the monastery of Christ (or
St George) at the locality known as Assari are the oldest monasteries that
we know of in this area. All six seem to have been founded contempora-
neously in the last decade of the 14th century or the very first years of the
15th, but the documentation available for each one differs.

The first written mentions about St Apostles at Kato Karkassa are
round the year 1400. Traces of a dedicatory inscription and some graffiti

burdened by the a duty-towards the fief-holder, usually one-third of the produce (ven.
terzaria, radego).

11 Cf. Eva Tea, op. cit., 50, n. 3. A, XIROUCHAKIS, Al Zdvodor tob Fepddapo Advro (1467-
1486), Athens 1933, passim, See also for much later regulations (1753) regarding all cate-
gories of churches and the convents of monks and nuns in the lonian Islands, Le legge mu-
nicipali delle Isole Ionie dall’ anno 1386, fino alla caduta delle Republica Veneta, Raccolte, disposte
in ordine cronologico e pubblicate dal D.R G. Pojaco, v. 11, 154-170.
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in the church show that the wall-paintings must have finished between
1391/2 and 1422/312, At that time the 14th/15th century Cretan monk
and scholar Neilos Damilas'® was a monk, or more probably abbot, of St
Apostles at Kato Karkassa, as we can infer from an anti-Latin treatise of
Neilos sent to Maximos Chryssoberges in 1400, in which Neilos is de-
scribed as living in this monastery!d. Given that the possible date of
1391/2 at the earliest, of the dedicatory inscription mentioned above in
all probability refers to the decoration of the churchis and not to its con-
struction, the latter might have preceded the decoration by several years,
but whether it was earlier than the last quarter of the 14th century, one
cannot say. The other Karkassa monastery, that of Christ the Saviour,
must also be of similar date: its dedicatory inscription does not preserve
the year's, but the earliest graffito in this church is of 143617, The names of
the founders have been partially preserved: the priest Gerasimos
Foul...Jmight have been Gerasimos Foules, a surname quite common at
the nearby village Anatoli. A woman called Maria and possibly some
other persons are also mentioned.

When Damilas was living in St Apostles, both this and Christ the Sav-
iour must have been monasteries for monks, as he founded that of Pana-
gia Vaionia as a convent for nuns with very strict rules regarding the ad-
mission of men, even for short visits. At some unknown time after his
death, however, St Apostles became a convent for nuns, too: towards the
last quarter of the 15th century another Cretan monk and scholar,
Nathanael Bertos, remembers the “... abbess of the monastery of 5t Apos-
tles and the rest of the first nuns...”18, Referring probably to the first

12 D, TsouGARAKIS and E. ANGELOMATIES-TSOUGARAKIS, ' Avékbotn yupdypato Kol £m-
ypagpes &no povés xai vaols the Kpfene, in ' EvBtumowg Nucokdou M. HMaveywrdsn ed. by S.
KAKLAMANIS, A. MarkorouLos, G. MavromaTis, Irakleio 2000, 717 no. 404 (inscription)
and no. 405 (graffita).

13 See for this person M. NikoLiDakis, Netloc Aauidas, Irakleio 1981,

1 “_ ip Nelhov... Tob... Napuki tot Kpnrog 100... &y ) povi| wiv Keprasiov. Eter dno
yprotot e’ [=1400]": Arsenios (bishop of Novgorod), Nila Damily, ievomonakha Kritskago
otvét" grekolatinjaninu monakhu Maksimu na ego pis'mo v zastitu latinskikh novostej v véré.
Gredeskij tekst i russkif perovod, Novgorod 1895,

15 The frescoes at St Apostles are of excellent quality and betray Constantinopolitan
influence: see M. BorpouDaAKis, 'H téywn) xota m Beveroxpatie, in Kprjmn. lotopia i
MoAmopog, ed. by N.M. PanacioTakes, I, Crete 1988, 246.

16 G, GEROLA, Monumenti Veneti nell’ [sola di Creta, IV, Venezia 1932, 580.

17 D, Tsoucarakis and E. ANGELOMATIS-TSOUGARAKIS, in "EvBtunoic NMixoidou M.
Haveywordin, 717 no. 414,

18 M. NikoLIDAKS, 'O Kpnuxdc iepopdvayos Nafavanih Mréprog, Kretologia 14-15 (1982)
131-153: 136 “kui 1 xeBmyoupévn thic Movig v 'Aviov 'Arootdlav xot al Etepo mpduar
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decades of the 15th century Bertos remembers “...those first fathers and
monks... kyris Neilos Damilas... with him [or after him?] kyris Philotheos,
my own teacher...”, from which one may infer that Philotheos became
the successor of Damilas as head of the Karkassa monasteries. Nothing
else is known for these monasteries until the first quarter of the 16th cen-
tury. Then, in the 1520s, a series of notarial acts of the notary Ioannis
Olokalos® give new information about the Karkassa monasteries. In 1524
abbot of St Apostles was the monk Anthimos Dono who, probably ac-
companied by the monk Malachias Maniotis, was to embark for a pil-
grimage to Jerusalem. Before his departure, Anthimos made his testa-
ment in which he left another monk, Paisios Trivisias, as acting abbot.
The testament also contains a catalogue of forty-five books of St Apostles,
as well as a list of six liturgical books of the monastery of Panagia
Vaionia?'. Among the former books, one -“an old Psalter”- was “from the
hand of kyr Neilos” (i.e. Damilas), three more were by the hand of Anthi-
mos himself (of which one was copied together with his late son Xenos),
while some four or five others were by the hand of other named monks?,
probably all recent or present monks of this or other neighbouring
monasteries. This shows that still in the 16th century, there must have
been a small scriptorium in the area, if not in the monastery itself#,

By 1527 Anthimos had returned from his pilgrimage, because we see
that the feudal landowner of the monasteries, Giacomo Barocci, through
his representative appointed him head of the monastery of Christ Sav-
iour Pano Karkassa as well, in order to revive and rebuild it and “to admit

povayal...” The phrase that follows “Niwv 68 Epnpeitnoay . poveanipur dnevee...” does not
seemn to be meant literally, as immediately afterwards Bertos writes “'Exel quhict dpyovimy,
BxkEl povaydy...”, which shows that he actually meant a spiritual desertion. The view of
NikoLIwakLs, ibid,, 136 n. 29, on the basis of this passage, that 5t Apostles may have been a
convent or evena mixed monastery at the time of Neilos Damilas does not seem credible.

19 M. NIKOLIDAKIS, op. cit., 134: Oipot xai ol oi xp@mo Exgiver natépec kol povayol, mob..,
b kbpig Nétdog 6 Nrogukic, mob 6 pet’ Exelvou [Exdivov?] kbpig SihdBeog, 6 tpdc Silddocodos (...)

20 G. K. Mavromatis ed., Tedwie 'Oldrzios, vordpios Tepdnetpas Kardoriyo (1495-
1543), Venice 1994 [Oriens Graecolatinus 1] (henceforward: oLOKALOS).

2l OLokaLos, 68-70, no. 31 and 71, no. 32.

22 Xenos, Kypriotis didaskalos, Joakim Gavras, Phanourios Mangafouris didaskalos.

23 Compared to the books listed in the Testament of Neilos Damilas in 1417 (see infra
n. 33), probably four df the six manuscripts he had written himself survived, despite the
fact that the 1524 list mentions explicitly only one; in all, of the 42 volumes listed in 1417,
22 can be relatively safely identified as surviving in 1524, and 23 were new additions. In
1417 there were only two non-ecclesiastical books, namely a Dictionary and a Chronogra-
phy of Manasses which also contained “Cato and Boethios”; these did not survive in 1524,
but instead twa different non-ecclesiastical books existed, one described as “old iambics”
and another called “Frosody”.
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or expel nuns and to do whatever is for the good of the monastery”. If no
nuns were willing to settle there, then the monastery was to remain in the
hands of Anthimos for the rest of his life. Lastly, Barocci also gave to An-
thimos the monastery of St John Prodromos “commonly called Koutou”
to hold according to the manner of St Apostles Kato Karkassa?¢. No previ-
ous information about the Karkassa monasteries mentioned the feudal
landowner of the area, nor did the Typikon of Neilos Damilas refer to any
kind of permission by a landowner for the foundation of Panagia
Vaionia®. In the first quarter of the 16th century, however, a member of
the Barocci family was the fief -holder there. It is also obvious that Christ
Saviour was uninhabited or deserted and that it was going to be (as very
probably alsoused to be) a convent for nuns.

The next year, 1528, Anthimos Dono as the abbot, his former commes-
sario Paisios Trivisias, and six other monks came to an agreement to con-
sider everything they had in terms of landed property as property of St
Apostles and to share all their belongings in order to establish a coeno-
bitic monastery (koinobion)2. Anthimos was still abbot in 1529, when he
and Paisios accepted a donation of an orchard to the monastery?, and
probably even in 1539%, but in November 1541, when we have our next
piece of information, a monk named Akakios seems to refer to himself in
his testament as abbot or acting abbot of St Apostles. According to his
will, after his death the ecclesiastical matters of the monastery should be
managed by his brother Nicodemos, “until the arrival of a head"?. By
that time however, it seems that the original community in St Apostles
had broken up, probably after the death of Anthimos. Already by 1536,
Philotheos Davrados, one of the original members of the koinobion, is

24 OvokALOS, 91, no. 61. The monastery of St John Prodromos “Koutou” is mentioned
here for the first and only time and at present cannot be identified with any known
monastery or church.

25 The Typikon only mentions the aisvrie or authorities, who should not {and could
not) be prevented from entering the monastery.

26 QLOKALOS, 98-99, no. 72 and 105-6 no. 80. As usual in these cases the act contains
complex rules regulating the donation of property and the possibility or not to retreat
from the koinobion with any or part of the previously donated property. Paisios Trivisias,
who seems to have been second in command, was probably the oikonomos, but among the
monks who founded the koinobion was not Malachias Maniotis, Anthimos’ probable co-
traveller to Jerusalem in 1524. Malachias was still with Anthimos at 5t Apostles in 1527
(OLokaros, 92, no. 63) but in 1535 he lived in another monastery, 5t George Kalafati
(OLokavos, 157, no. 152).

27 OLokaLOS, 104, no. 79,

2B OLoKALOS, 155, no. 150,

¥ OLokALGs, 213, no. 222,
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found living in a monastery which appears now for the first time, St
Paraskeve at Psathi, in a location near the village of Kalamafka, where he
was still in 1543 after he had made his testament®, In April 1541, Paisios
Trivisias and another monk, together with a nun, had moved to the
monastery of Christ the Saviour at Pano Karkassa where they had estab-
lished themselves as a koinobion, in much the same manner as in the case
of St Apostles3!, while another member of the original koinobion, the
monk Arsenios Magarikos, made his testament, also in April 1541, as a
monk in Panagia Vaionia. His testament reveals that before he came to
Panagia Vaionia he had probably moved to Christ the Saviour, as he had
possessions there which he bequeathed to the same monastery after his
death32,

For Panagia at Vaionia, commonly called Panagia Vagenitissa, we
have the Testament™, of the year 1417, and the Typikon® of its founder, the
monk and scholar Neilos Damilas™, as well as a note in an Oxford manu-
script mentioning that Damilas started the construction of this monastery
on 9 May 1399%. From the time of its foundation and for the next 150
years the monastery of Panagia Vaionia is regularly present mainly in the
testaments of the inhabitants of the area who usually ask to be buried
there, a fact showing that the monastery was greatly venerated and con-
tinued to have monks. By 1585 all the area of the village of Anatoli and
the neighbouring monasteries had become feudal pro perty of the Muaz-
zo family, and more precisely of Cesare Muazzo son of Piero. At that
time, Cesare was the most important fief-holder in the region and he
owned extensive lands from Anatoli to Kavoussi. Towards the end of the
century Cesare was succeeded by his son Francesco, who died around

¥ OLokaLos, 170, no. 170; 224, no. 239%; 232, no. 246.

3 OrokaLos, 207-8, no. 215. The nun, Eirinodora Trivisiadopoula, was the sister of
Philotheos Trivisias, one of the founders of the koinobion in St Apostles, who seems to
have died between 12 and 24 April 1541, because on the former date he is mentioned as
alive (oLoKALOS, 206, no, 213)

2 OokaLos, 205-6, no. 213,

335, Lamsros, Das Testament des Neilos Damilas, BZ 4 (1893) 585-587.

*S. PETRIDES, Le Typikon de Nil Damilas pour le monastére de femmes de Baconia en
Crete (1400), zvestin Russkago Arkheologiceskago Instituta v Konstantingpel 15 (1911) 92-111;
K. Manags, Movaotnpuxd Tomid-Arabiica, Athens 1970, 168-171.

5 See n. 13 supra.

% Barocc. 69, £. 280. Cf. Bodleian Library, Quarto Catalogues, I. Greek Manuscripts, by
H.0. Coxe, Reprinted with corrections from the edition of 1853, Oxford 1969, 111.

37 OLOKALDS, 126, no, 109 (1531), 153, no. 148 (1535), 155, no. 150 (1535), 179, no. 178
(1538), 192, no. 196 (1540), 201, no. 208 (1541), 204, no. 212 (1541), 205, no. 213 (1541), 207,
no, 214 (1541), 225, no. 239 (1543)
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Monasteries of south-eastern Crete during the Venetian period

1630-33 leaving three sons. In August 1585 Panagia Vaionia had a monk
named Giannis Malathras as its abbot®, though ten years later (1595)
Athanasios Maistanos was mentioned as responsible for the monastery™.
At the same time the two monasteries at Pano and Kato Karkassa were
without any monks (though we cannot say for how long), because in Feb-
ruary of the same year, 1595, Francesco Muazzo granted the two monas-
teries to father Benedictos called Tourkos, together with three other
monasteries, namely St George at Drygies, St Demetrius at Kalogeri,
and St Paraskeve (apparently at Psathi, near Kalamafka)! with all their
land, for which Benedictos should pay the normal dues that all monaster-
ies paid to the feudal owner. 5t George and St Paraskeve would come to
Benedictos after the death of the monk who then lived in each one. Bene-
dictos should stay at Kato Karkassa and should see that the monasteries
had priests and that services were regularly performed, otherwise if the
monasteries were not properly governed, they would return to the feudal
owner?, Two years later Panagia Vaionia, with the menastery of 5t
Demetrios at Khavgas (which is the same as 5t Demetrios at Kalogeri,
mentioned above)$ were granted by Francesco Muazzo to a new abbot,
Neophytos Mastoropoulos, who was to receive the income from their
property for his own and the monks’ sustenance. After Noephytos’ death
the monasteries would be governed by his nephew, Manasses®:. Three
years later we have the major turning point in the fortunes of the two
monasteries of Karkassa and of Panagia Vaionia: in October 1600,
Francesco Muazzo in an act of piety for the spiritual salvation of his fami-

38 ASV, Notai di Candia, b. 176 (not. Constantino Melissino), lib, 1, f. 49e-v (hencefor-
ward: MELISSINGS)

3 MeLssiNGS, lib. 1, £. 96v-97r.

40 This monastery first appeared in 1536, when ils monk Nikademos Samios left
Paisios Trivisias as executor of his testament, asking to be buried in this monastery. Here
we have its last mention.

41 This is the last mention of this monastery, whose church, however, survives today:
it is a small whitewashed chapel, at the side of a rock which forms its south wall, The only
reminder of its Venetian past is the sculptured lintel of its entrance and the survival of the
name.

42 Mevissmies, ibid. The wording of the document and the name of the abbot leave a
passibility that Bendictos (=Benedict) wasa Catholic.

11 This is the lagt mention of this monastery, which first appeared in 1336 {OLorALOS,
106, no. 81: monk Makarios Malathras) and again in 1531 (OLokaLos, 128, no. 113}, lts
chutch survives today near Kalogeri albeit with recent interventions which have changed
its original character: cf. N. PSILAKIS, Movaatipua xat Epnunripw wg Kpijms, Irakleio 1993,
524.

4 MEUssiNes, lib. 1, £ 111v-112r. M. NikoLIDAKS, Nettog Aagddg, 159-161.

549



e ia s maa mm————

Dimitris Tsougarakis - Eleni Angelomatis-Tsougarakis

ly and his ancestors granted these monasteries “for ever and in eternity
and free from every obligation” to the Patriarchate of Alexandria, on the
throne of which then sat the Cretan prelate Meletios Pegas (1590-1601).
The monasteries were given to the representative of the Patriarch, the
priest Gerasimos Pouladas, who was to be aided in the management of
the monastic property by the monk and priest Metrofanis Fryganas.
Pouladas was to send to the Patriarch half of the income of the monaster-
ies and the other half was to be spent for the sustenance of their monks#.
After Muazzo's death, probably a little before 1633, his widow and three
sons seem to have tried to regain control of the monasteries and attempt-
ed to assert the right to appoint an abbot. Luzzeta, Muazzo’s widow, sent
a letter to this end to the Patriarch in 1632. This prompted an immediate
reaction from the then Patriarch of Alexandria, Gerasimos Spartaliotis
(1621-1636), who sent separate letters to Muazzo's widow and to her sons
in 1633 categorically denying this right as being uncanonical®. From
Spartaliotis’ letters, however, which are the only ones that survive, we
can infer that the reason behind the Muazzi move was financial, as the
patriarchal representative who managed the economic affairs of the
monasteries did not buy produce from, or rather did not hire, land of the
Muazzi. The Patriarch defended his representative’s actions arguing
blandly that the manager’s duty was to pursue “profit” from his labours
and so he should invest where he thought it was best for the interests of
the monastery.

From then on the monasteries remained undisputedly in the hands of
the throne of Alexandria, and continued being so during the period of Ot-
toman occupation of Crete. But the exclusive interest of the Patriarchate
in the financial exploitation of the monasteries brought their decline in
other respects, a decline which was accentuated by the harsh conditions
of the Ottoman rule.

b) Panagia Vryomeni, Christ at Assariand St Anthony at Kavoussi

Although these are among the oldest monasteries in the area, our pre-
sent information about them is minimal. In fact, we are not sure whether
they started as monasteries or as simple churches which were converted
into monasteries later. Panagia (Virgin Mary) Vryomeni (or tou Vryome-
now), near the village of Meseleri, used to preserve a dedicatory inscrip-

£ Menssivos, lib. 1, £ 124w-125r; of. M. Nikoumakis, Nellos Aeuidds, 162-3; N. Psi-
LAKIS, op. cit, 528.

6 K. ParasyRas, Ta év Kpiyon moté krijpota 100 Totpupyeiov "AlsEavipeias, Epeferis
Etaireins Kretikon Spoudon 2 (1939) 81-99; 85-88.
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tion dated in all probability in the year 1401-247. As the date of the inscrip-
tion refers to the completion of the wall-paintings, the actual foundation
of the church could have been some years earlier. The founder, Myron
Kalodrosios, was a monk and his sister was a nun, a fact which may sup-
port the view that what they founded was a monastery for themselves
and not a simple church. This church was enlarged some time later and
the whole monastery was completed with cells and other buildings sur-
rounding the church, as well as with a high external wall which gave it an
impressive fortified character (see P1. 4)#. Besides a lintel with a carved
date 1577 and a partially surviving inscription on another stone with no
date, but probably of the 16th or 17th century, which we know so far,
our present state of research has revealed some more information regard-
ing the monastery: In November 1548 a widow from the neighbouring
village Makrilia dedicated an olive-press which she owned in the village
to the monastery and its abbot, named Molybeass!. In 1570, the
monastery was mentioned again in a testament™?; two more references to
it follow in 1602 and 1603, when its abbot was a monk called Kalyvas. At
the former date an inhabitant of Kavoussi left to the abbot a piece of land
that he owned in the village of Kapistri, so that Kalyvas could pay a debt
of 780 yperpyra to “lord Tarkas”, while in 1603 the same abbot sold to an
inhabitant of the village of Kritza one quarter of a water mill that the
monastery owned in a place called Istrona, within the fief of Nicolas Mu-
dazzo, a mill which the abbot had bought in 15975, Some years later, in
1615, the abbot of Panagia, Jeremia Tzamanis called Violis, sold a vine-
yard which had been dedicated to the monastery by a monk in 1602 and
at that time remained uncultivateds:. It is probably this same monastery
which has been included in the census of 1637 as “...Monastero della nos-

47 Published by G. GEroLa, Monumenti Veneti, IV, 580.

42 The word dvexavicdn in the inscription may simply mean “constructed” and not
renovated, in the sense that this was not an older church that was repaired but a new
building.

48 Major works of preservation and repair have been carried out in recent years and
the buildings are now in excellent condition.

50 Published by 5. XANTHOUDIDES, Xpiotiaviked Emypapai &x Kpime, Athena 15 (1903)
75,

51 ASV, Notai di Candia, b. 166 (not. Menegin Missini), f. 176 (henceforward:
MISSINIS).

2 Missivis, lib. 6. f. 54,

53 ASV, b, 289 (not. Constantino Zamofili), lib. 1, f. 82-v, (1602), and 128 (1603} respec-
ﬁve]iﬁmm:‘efﬂrward: ZAMOFILIS),

ASV, Notai di Candia, b. 130 (not. Andrea Galano), £. 7 (henceforward: GaLanos).
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tra Dona... pertinentia del casal Meseleri...” with ten monks living there.
It was held by two members of the Seviro family “per raggione et jus del
heredita” from the noble Antonio Muazzo. The monastery’s certain rev-
enue was derived from olive oil, but it also had other produce such as
wine, grain and pulses. The monastery was mentioned once again in
1641, in a relazione of the Latin bishop of Gerapetras.

Christ at Assari is a small church with wall-paintings and a number of
graffiti, the earliest of which goes back to 140057. This means that the fres-
coes -and consequently the church- must by necessity be of the 14th cen-
tury. Christ is considered a monastery only because it appeared in the
19th century as a metokhi of the monastery of Faneromeni and Gerola con-
sidered it as connected with the latter and Panagia Vryomeni. Our re-
search has not yielded, as yet, any more information regarding its Venet-
ian phase.

Finally, 5t Anthony at Kavoussi is onl vy mentioned in notarial actsas a
monastery as late as 1619. The church, however, has wall-paintings
which date it to much earlier and, in fact, it contains a graffito with the
date 2 March 139058, which definitely puts it into the 14th century. In 1619
the fief-holder of the region Andreas Muazzo son of Francesco, granted
the monastery to the monk Nikodemos Roussopsiris to keep it as abbot
for the rest of his life, to manage its income, to build cells, and to accept
monks and priests. Nikodemos promised to spend 200 yperpyra of his
own and to dedicate a vineyard he had to the monastery®. The wording
of the document shows that the monastery was unoccupied or in disre-
pair at the time when it was offered by Muazzo to Roussopsiris, unless -
and this is a small possibility- these phrases were notarial formulae,

35 ASV, Consultori in Jure, b. 482, Setela, f. 15v.,

78 M. PETTA, La chiesa latina di Creta negli ultimi anni del dominio veneto, Documen-
ti dell” Archivio della S. Congregazione di Propaganda Fide, Bollettino della Badia Greca di
Grotta ferrata n.s. 22 (1968) 3-56 1 6.

37 A.S. CuruNi, Docummenti di graffiti e di epigrafi veneto-cretesi conservati nell’ Archivio
Gerola deil’ Istituto Veneto di Scienze, Lettere ed Arie, Venezia 1990, 310, nos. 248 (1400), 249
(1400), 250 (1473) and 251. The church is now called St George and not Christ.

8 D. TsoucaRAKS and E. ANGELOMATIS-TSOUGARAKIS, AvéxBota Xepdypate kol Em-
YPapES ano povés xai veove g Kpritng. Mépog B, Mesmwvird xai Néa Eddgvixa 7 (2003)
[forthcoming]. There are three more dated graffiti in the church, of 1404 and 1480,

9 GaLaNos, £. 30 and 31v.
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2. Monasteries of the 16th century

This is the largest group, consisting of about twenty-five monasteries
which can be divided into different categories. With few exceptions, most
of the monasteries that can be located today are to be found in the area
NW of lerapetra, i.e. the area of Anatoli and the neighbouring villages.
Furthermore, there are those which are known from a single mention in
the sources, and others which appear in a series of instances and for a
longer time span.

a) Better-known monasteriest

One of the monasteries which is encountered for the best part of the
16th century and still into the 17th is Panagia at Gourni. In 1545 the
monastery belonged to more than one landowners, i.e. Vicenzo Muazzo,
Piero Dandolo, and Vittoro Maideatis. Vicenzo Muazzo, with the consent
of the rest had the nun Bugenia Dandopoula settled there “as mistress
and abbess” for her life. Eugenia should hold the convent free of financial
burdens and could accept any nun she wanted, but after her death the
landlords could settle there others as they liked®!. A few years later, in
1551, Marco Muazzo, the new owner, appointed Ioannikios Louras as ab-
bot, though Eugenia was still living there, because it was stipulated that
loannikios should take into account Eugenia’s opinions?. Apparently Eu-
genia was not able to have nuns settle there and the monastery was given
over to an abbot. Towards the end of the century the monastery seems to
have been greatly venerated, as we see two instances of testators who be-
queathed various sums to the monastery. In 1594, a Marco Charkiopou-
los left an unspecified amount of money, which nevertheless must have
been significant, as one of his relatives agreed with the monk Gerasimos
Mangafouris that she should receive 180 yperpyra, a sum that she was
entitled as an heiress according to the testament of Charkiopoulos®. Two
years later, Georgis Vigontzas on his death left his property to his son, but
stipulated that in case of his son’s death the property would be inherited
by the monastery. Accordingly, the same monk Gerasimos agreed with
Vigontzas’ widow that in the latter case she should be entitled to the

60 The monasteries of St George at Drygies, St Demetrios at Kalogeri (or Khavgas) and
St Paraskeve at Psathi, near Kalamafka, all of which appear in the 16th century, have al-
readz been mentioned in the discussion of the Karkassa monasteries abave.
1 MissiNis, lib. 5, £ 67.
62 Mussins, lib. 5, f. 250v.
63 ASV, Notai di Candia, b. 44 (not. Marco Kallergi), . 2 (henceforward: KALLERGS),
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amount of her dowry, valued at 700 yperpyra®, a fact showing that the
property of Vigontzas that could come to the monastery was quite signif-
icant. At the turn of the century, more than one monks of the Man-
gafouris family must have been living in the monastery because an act of
1604 speaks of “the most reverent fathers Mangafouri” in the plural. Ac-
cording to this act, a church of St Paraskeve which had been build by the
late Nicolas Margounios “at the metokhi of Sarakinoudena”ss was dedi-
cated, with whatever possessions it might acquire in the future, by his
son Georgis to the monastery of Panagia at Gourni, on condition that, if
Georgis’ son became a priest, he could have the church for his lifeé. The
church of Panagia at Gourni survives today a little to the north of the vil-
lage Kapistri (Stavros): It is a two nave church, quite spacious and it is full
of wall-paintings of fairly good quality. This may date the church much
earlier, probably to the 15th or the beginning of the 16th century. Itis in-
teresting to note that the local tradition, unaware of course of the unpub-
lished documents that we have used, speaks of a monastery at Panagia
which was destroyed by the Ottomans#”. If this is correct, then Panagia at
Gourni must have survived as a monastery until an unknown date with-
in the Ottoman period.

The monastery of St John the Theologian at the village of Giannitsi®,
for which three notarial acts show that it had been active during the better
part of the 16th century and almost certainly in the previous and following
century, is an interesting case mainly because of the nature of its owners.
The first act is a testament of the protopapas®® Ioannis Lamnonitis drawn in
December 15687, loannis was the son of the late priest Constantine and his
grandfather, also named Ioannis Lamnonitis, had been a protopapas, too.
It was apparently this older protopapas who had founded the monastery
of St John, which his grandson now bequeathed to his children.

o4 KaLLeras, £ 17.

65 This metochi is mentioned twice as a village by the notary ZamorILS, in 1601 (f. 46)
and 1603 (£. 111r). Its location is unknown but it bust [}::ave been in the vicinity of Kapistri.

66 K ALLERCIS, f. 108.

57 N. PsILAKIS, op.cit, 542,

68 This is a village 5 km from the present town of lerapetra which was renamed Va-
gion after the War. =

69 For the office of the protopapas, who was appointed by the Venetian government
as the official head of the Orthodox priests in each area, see: M.1. MANOUSSAKAS, Bevetiki
Eyypaga avapepopeve eig Ty Exxinmastoay totopiay g Kpritng Tob L4ou-160v aidvog (Tlpw-
romunibec kui mpotowdhtes Xdvaxog), Deltion tes Istorikes kai Ethnologikes Etaireins 15 (1961)
149-233.

70N issies, lib. 6, £, 2v.
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Ioannis Lamnonitis the younger had two bastard sons to whom he left
“his monastery” for ever in order to keep it in perfect condition as his
grandfather and himself had done. Further stipulations of the testament
show that the monastery of St John had two more chapels, one dedicated
to St Anthony and the other to Christ. Thirty-one years later, in 1599, one
of these sons, Constantis Lamnonitis, conceded the monastery of St John
“with its two chapels”, with all the buildings that his parents had built as
well as a near-by plot planted with trees and vines to the monk Kallistos
Diminitis. Lamnonitis made this concession “for his soul” and the recipi-
ent had only to pay the landlord’s tax every year to Francesco Muazzo,
and to celebrate the festivals of the churches™. Exactly four months later,
Constantis Lamnonitis sold to the same monk Kallistos Diminitis a prop-
erty “neighbouring to the previous plot”, which he had inherited from
his ancestors 70 years before, and which had “always” been watered by
the same water of the monastery”. The price of the property was inde-
pendently estimated to 4522 and 1/2 yperpyra (540 ducats) and thebuyer
offered to pay 477 and 1/2 yperpyra more, so as to round the sum to 5000
yperpyra, a quite considerable amount, which the monk paid in cash, in
185 gold zecchins™. One wonders whether this price did not secretly in-
clude a price for the monastery of St John, which Diminitis had received
free four months earlier “for the soul” of its owner.

Finally, another monastery which appears active for almost one hun-
dred years, from 1535 to 1618, was St George Kalafati. When it first ap-
pears in 1535, a former monk of St Apostles at Kato Karkassa, Malachias
Maniotis, who was living at St George?, bought a house in the village of
Kalamafka. In 1542, another former monk of the Kato Karkassa
monastery, Philotheos Davrados, was living there” when he made a pur-
chase of an orchard near the monastery of St Paraskeve at Psathi’. The
same monk in his testament which he made the following year from the

1K arrErces, £ 55v-r.
72 This would date the monastery back at least to 1530, but as a matter of fact the
monastery must have been much older: if lcannis Lamnonitis the younger was about 50

years old when he made his testament in 1568, then his father must have been born

arpund 1490. The lattér’s father could have founded the monastery between 1480-1490,
when he would be at his prime.

73 KALLERGIS, ff, 65v-67r.

74 See n. 26 supra.

75 Apparently for a short time, because before and after this date he was at S5t
Paraskeve: see n. 30 supra,

76 OLOKALCS, 215, no. 225,
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monastery of 5t Paraskeve bequeathed half a mill and some olive trees to
St George at Kalafati as well as some more olive trees to St George at Kala-
mafka “where the nuns are”?”. This leads us to conclude that St George at
Kalafati and St George at the village of Kalamafka were the same
monastery. In fact, there still exists a church of S5t George near Kalamafka
about which the local tradition says that it used to be a monastery?, The
tradition is once more corroborated by the fact that the locality of the
church is called Kastellana or Kalafathiana, a place-name deriving from
“Kalafati”. The fact that the church has wall-paintings™ may point to an
earlier date of foundation, probably in the 15th century. The monastery
was last mentioned in 1618 when a monk called Vlachos lived there®®.

b) Other monasteries

This group includes cases of monasteries which either are known
from a unique mention or our information about them covers a brief peri-
od of time.

The earliest known case, mentioned in a notarial act of 1511, is the
monastery of St George at the village of Potami®!, a village a little to the
west of lerapetra, which has now disappeared and the church is un-
known.

St John Prodromos commonly called “Koutou”, which appears once
in 1527 has been already mentioneds?,

There are two mentions of a monastery of St Paraskeve at Kaminaki,
one in 1526 and the other in 1538. In the former case a testator from Ana-
toli bequeathed some of his belongings to this monastery®3; in the latter
case a woman, probably from Anatoli as well, left 50 yperpyra for her
parents “who were abducted by pirates” in case they returned, otherwise
after a year the money would go to the monastery of St Paraskeve$. The

77 OLOKALOS, 225, no. 293.

78 N. PsiLAKIS, op.cit., 540.

3 G. GeroLa-K. LassiTHIOTAKSS, Toroypapixde xarddoyos v topppepmuévay dxdi-
ouédv i Kprjme, Irakleio 1961, 101, no. 746.

80 MeLissvos, lib. 2, . 30v.

81 OvokaLos, 51, no.6.

825een. 24 supra.  _

83 OrokaLos, 85, no52

8 OLokaLos, 180, no. 178, It was in 1538, during the third Veneto-turkish war, that the
pirate Hayreddin Barbarossa attacked Crete and caused immense destruction and took
many prisoners, In 1522 lerapetra had been attacked by pirates again, with many of its in-
habitants abducted into slavery. The parents of the testator must have been taken by pi-
rates in such an incident, probably the same year 1538, See in general G.S, PLoumipis, Oi
Beveroxparolpeves EAAnvikes ydipes uetali ol Sevtépov xai tob toitow Beverotouprinal molé-
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location of this monastery is today unknown, but judging by the fact that
the testators lived in Anatoli, the monastery must have existed in the
vicinity of this village.

One more monastery is encountered twice, that of St Phanourios. In
1529 this monastery belonged to the fief-holder Francesco Zen, who dedi-
cated a neighbouring field to the monastery to be at the disposal of the ab-
bot, the monk Gerasimos Kalyvas, who seems to have had recently set-
tled at the monastery®, Gerasimos had to offer ten bee-hives, which seem
to have prospered, as some twenty years later, in 1551, a priest accepted
the considerable amount of 50 yperpyra on behalf of the monastery in or-
der to deliver honey and wax to the buyer the following years. Both no-
tarial acts are connected with the village of Prina, to the NW of lerapetra.
There is only one, renovated, church of 5t. Phanourios in the vicinity to-
day, near the 19%-century village of Kato Khorio, which preserves an
unidentified coat-of-arms on the lintel of its entrance.

A monastery of Panagia, at a location called Kato Drygies, is also
mentioned twice, in 1537 and 1538. We do not know if this place used to
be a village, but today it is a simple place-name near Anatoli, a little to the
INW of lerapetra. In 1537, the notary Ioannis Olokalos in his testament be-
queathed some ecclesiatical books to this monastery and it is possible that
one of his daughters, who was a nun, lived there®. The next year, 1538, a
woman left in her testament one ducat to be spent at the time of the “inau-
guration” of the church®. The church survives today and on the lintel of
the entrance the date 1521 is inscribed®; so the church certainly antedates
this date.

A third monastery that we have not been able to identify as yet is St
Michael which appears for the first and only time in a testament of Sep-
tember 1540%. If a mention of a location called “at the Archangel” near
the village of Kapistri®! is connected to this monastery, then it must have
existed somewhere in the vicinity of this village.

pow (1503-1537), loannina 1974; 1.G. GiannorouLcs, 'H Kprjon xard tov térapro Pevero-
roupiko rdisuo (1570-1571), Athens 1978,

83 OrokALDs, 112, no. 89,

BE Missivis, lib. 5, £.262v.

8 Orokaros, 173, no. 173,

58 OpokaLos, 182, no. 181.

89 D. Tsoucarakis and E. ANGELOMATIS-TSOUGARAKIS, in “EvBtunows Nwoldov M.
NMevaywrdin, 717, no. 421,

I Wmsinis, lik. 1, £ 41w,

51 Missinis, lib. 1, £. 69 (28 November 1541).
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One more unidentified monastery is 5t Anthony at Metea, an un-
known location. It appears twice in 1542 and 1544 in identical acts: In
1542 its owners, the brothers George and Nicolo Stavrakis who had in-
herited the monastery from their father, granted it to a monk so that he
settled there with the obligation to build a wall and plant trees and man-
age and increase it. The monk had few obligations towards them, and the
owners would be paying the feudal dues themselves. Two years later, the
same owners made the same grant to a different monk with identical
terms, which leads us to assume either that the former monk died or that
he left, annulling the agreement?2, The fact that the Stavrakis brothers had
inherited the monastery from their father shows it existed at least thirty
years before its first mention, i.e. from around the beginning of the 16th
century, if not earlier.

Another monastery of St Anthony appears in 1545 but as no location
is specified, no identification is possible. The monastery was owned by
kyr Constantine Vigontzas, and his representative, the monk Gerasimos,
granted it “on behalf of Vigontzas and on behalf of himself” to mastro
Manolis Gerakaris to take care of it “until his return”. In the event of his
death, Gerasimos left the monastery to Gerakaris to manage and to have
every power to accept monks and do whatever he thought best®. The
case is interesting because the grantee was a layman, which is unusual.

Equally unidentifiable is a monastery of St John appearing in an act of
1545, as no topographic details are given™. This St John could be any of
the already known monasteries with this name. Also unknown are two
more monasteries which appear only once each: In 1545 a widow be-
queathed in her testament an amount of money to the monastery of
“Christ the Orphan”, otherwise unknown®; and in the following year
1546 there was a donation of an orchard to the monastery of “Panagia
[Virgin Mary] Odigitria... in the place called Stylos”, also unknown?®.

On the other hand we are not certain that the reference to the
monastery of St George at the village of Episkopi in an act of 1546% refers

92 Missings, lib. 5, . 3v and 32,

93 Missinis, lib. 5, £.54.”

94 Missinis, lib. 5, £. 143v.

95 Missmis, lib. 5, £. 57v.

%6 Missinis, lib. 5, £. 114v. In 1604 there was a mention of a church with this name near
the village Kato Khorio, but it is unknown whether this was the same as the monastery:
Zamorus, lib. 1, £ 214,

97 Missings, lib. 5, f. 94v.
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to an actual monastery: there is a Byzantine church of 5t George in this
village, and the reference is probably to this church rather than to a
monastery.

St Anthony at Veritzi or Averitzi is another as yet unidentifiable case,
as its location is unknown. It appears three times, in 1547, 1548 and 1549.
In 1547 the monk Gerasimos Lamnonitis and his sister agreed to be-
queath a plot of land to this monastery?®s. In 1548, one George Theofylak-
tos of Ierapetra dedicated almost all his belongings to it in order to join
the rest of the monks in a keinobion there and agreed “with the rest of the
monks that they would all work and raise the said monastery and eat the
same bread, that is it should be a koinobion...”? It is noteworthy that Theo-
fylaktos would be joining the koinobion as a layman. In October of the next
vear, 1549, Theofylaktos made his testament in which he left some bee-
hives and an animal to the monastery10.

Also in 1548 there is mention of still one monastery called St George,
but without any other qualification any identification with other
homonymous monasteries is impossible. The widow of a Kostas Sko-
rdilis left the priest Michalis Sourias as her only heir on condition that he
would built for her a cell at the monastery and undertake her full suste-
nance for the rest of her life!1,

In 1550, we have the sole mention of the monastery of 5t Constantine
at Apano Khorio, a village a little to the NE of lerapetra. The village be-
longed to Giacomo Muazzo, who granted the monastery to the priest
Manuel Vagianos. The priest would only pay the annual rent of 5 yper-
pyra and Muazzo would help him with the expenses. The landlord also
rented to Manuel a vineyard and a field, and the priest could also “hold”
other fields besides these. After the death of Manuel the monastery could
be inherited by his son, if he happened to be a priest as well'®2 And in-
deed, fifty-three years later, in 1603, a priest Michelis Vagianos son of the
late priest Manuel bequeathed this monastery to his two sons, the priest
Manuel and John, who was to become a priest too!®. A renovated church
of St Constantine exists at Apano Khorio today, apparently a replace-
ment of the old one.

98 W esimas, b, 5,f 119".- 120,
% Missis, lib. 5, £. 155

18 Myssms, 1ib. 5, £ 199

101 Missins, lib. 5, £. 152,

102 MissiNis, lib. 5, £. 234.

102 Z antorias, lib. 1, £ 123y,
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A monastery of St Anne at Langada, in the region of the village
Kapistri, is mentioned for the first time in 1571. The (feudal?) owner of
the monastery was Marco Muazzo who instructed a priest to collect a do-
nation left to the monastery from a deceased priest of Kapistri!®, The
monastery is mentioned only once again in an act of 1604155, but a metochi
Langada or Langadia is also mentioned in 16011%. The ruins of a church
called St Anne at Langada (or Langadia) survive today to the north of
Kapistri. It has been reported that remains of wall-paintings used to be
visible at the church¥?, a fact indicating that the church was much older
than 1571, and may even go back to the 15th century.

The monastery of Panagia Paplinou appears ence in 1581, when Ce-
sare Muazzo donated a field to the monk Metrophanis who lived there, in
order to have it “in eternity”, exempted from paying any tax for the field.
The only condition for the donation was that the monk who would be re-
siding in the monastery ought to take care of the fields “as if they were his
own” (i.e. diligently) without any financial burden!®, The church of
Panagia Paplinou survives today about 10 km to the E of lerapetra. Itisa
two nave church with no survivng frescoes. According to the tradition, it
survived as a convent through the Ottoman occupation and was de-
stroyed in 1822 during the War of Independence when the Turks raped
and killed the nuns!,

Finally, a monastery called St John Theologian at Mavrodis at the vil-
lage Graia appears once in 1597. The feudal owner of the monastery was
one Georgis Pavlis who sold a house and a field to a priest. The act leaves
it unclear whether the priest was in any way connected to the monastery,
but he must have been, otherwise the mention of the monastery would be
irrelevant!®®, The church is unknown today, as is the village Graia. A little
to the W. of lerapetra exists today a coastal settlement called Gra Lygia
(Gra=Graia [Old]), but no old church of St John seems to survive there,
not to mention the fact that it would be almost out of the question, for rea-
sons of security, to have a monastery very near the coast.

1M Missis, lib. 6, f. 84,

WEZ amorLs, lib. 1, £.212v-213.

106 Z amorrs, lib. 1, £ 46v.

W7 G. GeroLa-K. LassiTHIOTAKIS, Toroypapikos kardloyos , 102, no. 755.
108 MELissmvos, Lib. 1, E 21.

109 E, ANCELAKIS, Zntsiaxd, Athens 1939, 72-3.

110 MELssINGS, 1ib. 1, f. 110v-111.

1 KALERGIS, 71v-72.
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Monasteries of south-eastern Crele during the Venetian period
3. Monasteries of the last years of Venetian rule

There is a number of monasteries which appear during the last years
of the Venetokratia, i.e. the 17th century. This does not mean that they
were necessarily recent foundations, but only that they happen to be
mentioned in the available sources of this particular period. The earliest
of these in the 17th century was in October 1601, when a woman living in
the village of Giannitsi donated all her possessions to a monk “of Agioi
Pantes” 111, If this was a monastery, then it should be probably located in
the vicinity of the village. In the same area, near the village of Apano Kho-
rio, there is mention of another monastery in April 1604. The priest
Michelis Vagianos bequeathed to his son John, who was to become a
priest, the monastery of the Holy Cross in a place called Kefalovryssi'l2.
The place name survives until today near Apano Khorio, and a church of
the Holy Cross exists there, probably a renovation of the old church.
Three monasteries appear in the area of the village Kavoussi, to the NE of
lerapetra; they belonged to the same fief-holder, Andrea Muazzo son of
Francesco, and are mentioned around the 1620s. The first of these, 5t
Paraskeve, is mentioned twice, in 1619 and 1625, under the same circum-
stances. In 1619 the monastery is described as dilapidated and is granted
for life to the monk Niketas Roussopsiris in order to revive it and culti-
vate its land “which was held by the previous monks or nuns”. The usual
stipulations are repeated, i.e. that Niketas has the power to settle priests
and monks, and that he will contribute 200 yperpyra of his own, which
will remain to the monastery after his death. This death seems to have oc-
curred quite soon, because in 1625 the monastery is again granted by
Muazzo to a different person, Marcos Skordylis, with the same condi-
tions, with the obligation on behalf of Skordylis to repair the church, and
the remark that Scordylis may use the 200 yperpyra which were dedicat-
ed to the monastery by the previous monk!13.

The case of St Marina at Kavoussi is similar to St Paraskeve. The
monastery is first mentioned in 1621, when Andrea Muazzo, owner of
the one half, granted it to the monk Gerasimos Kalyvas called Dineris,
but it is obvious that it was much older, as there is mention of a previous

112 ZanoFILs, lib. 1, £ 123v. See also above.

113 GaLanos, 31, 78 respectively. The church of 5t Paraskeve survives today on a hill
to the south of Kavoussi, [t displays no wall-paintings and the only visible reminder of its
past is a vaulted Venetian tomb a little to the west of its entrance.
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monk living there who had been assassinated'4, The conditions of the
grant are almost the same as before, except that in this case there is an in-
ventory of the goods of the monastery which include, among others,
three cells, 25 bee-hives, one cow, one bull, one donkey and some fields.
The monk would contribute 500 yperpyra from his own property,
which, as usual, would remain with the monastery after his death. As
before and as in most similar cases, the feudal charge was minimal. Five
years later Kalyvas had died, and in February 1626 Andrea Muazzo
granted the monastery to another priest, Manolis Dacanale, to hold for
life, and after his death it might pass to one of his sons, if he happened to
become a monk. The inventory of the monastery now shows that the de-
ceased Kalyvas had dedicated to the monastery “one orchard..two
cows, 15 bee-hives and other household goods”. The monastery was
again free from feudal burdens but the priest had to contribute to it 500
yperpyra from his own, which he promised to do by dedicating to it an
olive grove that he had!’s. Seven months later, in September 1626, by
mutual agreement Muazzo and the priest Dacanale annulled the previ-
ous act, the monastery returned to Muazzo and the priest was set free
from his obligations's. With a second notarial act of the same day,
Muazzo granted the monastery to the monk Gennadios Patsidiotis, with
almost the same conditions as before, this being the last time we hear of
St Marinat??,

The third monastery that appears in the 17th century near Kavoussi is
Panagia at Tholoi, which is mentioned in a single act of 162211, In this act,
the landlord Andrea Muazzo granted the monastery to the priest Sifis
Frangos from Kavoussi. The conditions of the grant are generally the

U4 GaLAnos, f, 46v. There is a mention of a monastery of St Marina in 1550 (Missines,
lib. 5, £. 226) but without specifying the location: however, given that there does not seem
to exist any other St Marina in the area, there is a good chance that this was the older men-
tion of this monastery.

U5 Garanos, £. 64,

HEGALANDS, f. 68.

17 Gavanos, ibid. The church of St Marina today exists between the villages of
Kavoussi and Monastiraki. It has suffered various interventions and alterations but it still
retains a tiny part of its wall-paintings, to remind us of its past. The existence of the fres-
coes shows that the founding of the church cannot be later than the early 16th century, at
the latest, although we first hear of the monastery in written sources about one century
later.

118 GALANOS, f. 5dr-v, A notarial act drawn at Kavoussi in 1569 (Missins, 1. 6, £. 16v)
mentions a monastery of Panagia without further details. Given that we do not hear of an-
other Panagia in the vicinity, thereis a good chance that this is the oldest mention of Pana-
gia at Tholoi.
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same as in the previous cases, except that Frangos undertakes the obliga-
tion not only to contribute 500 yperpyra, but also in the next four years to
enlarge the church of the monastery by a certain length, to build a stable
and a second floor over the cell, and to work the fields and the vines “ac-
cording to the model [sic] that he would be given by his lordship”11?. The
monastery is not heard of again, but north of Kavoussi at a place still
called Tholos!?% there is a small church of Panagia, perhaps of later date,
which may have replaced the old Venetian church.

There are three more monasteries mentioned in the area before the
Ottoman occupation of Crete: the first is that of Christ the Saviour at
Psathi2t, in which the well-known Cretan scholar Agapios Landos
resided in 1628. The monastery, which is near the village of Agios loannis
to the E of lerapetra, must have survived for some time during the Ot-
toman occupation, because it was a metochi of the Patriarchate of Alexan-
dria in 1773, but at that time it was deserted and its olive-press ruined.
The last time we encounter it is in 1797 in a catalogue of the possessions of
the Patriarchate of Alexandria?2, The other two monasteries were in the
village of Makrilia, which is near the already mentioned monastery of
Panagia Vryomeni. Just at the eve of the Ottoman invasion of Crete, in
1641, we hear of two monasteries there: one was a monastery of St
George, and the other of St Anthony. Both are mentioned in a relazione of
the Latin bishop of Gerapetra, Giorgio Minotto, written in that year, and
both are said to be dependent from the Latin bishopric, though they were
“monasteri greci”123, St George in Makrilia is not known from other
sources, but St Anthony is previously known from a notarial act of 1599,
when a monk of the monastery bought an olive-press in this village!2+,
Today, at the outskirts of Makrilia there is an old church of St Anthony,
recently re-dedicated to Sts Peter and Paul, which, according to the local
tradition, used to be a monastery: this oral tradition is proven correct

19 % waed 1o poviéhoy omot 1) aBevria tou Béket Sdaoet”.

120 The name “tholos” (vault) refers to the remains of a vaulted Roman building still
extant in the vicinity.

121 It is possible, but by no means certain, that a “monastery in Psathi” mentioned in
an act of 1548 (Missivs, £, 149) refers to this monastery, which then would be much older.

122 Ty, Deroraks, Topfokn otd Poypogud tob 'Aydmouw Advion (Ado dvéxdote votapi-
akd Eyypaga) POAONIA, Ty ordv MU Mavovoexe, I, Rethymno 1994, 123-130. K.
PARASYRAS, Tit év Kpijm noté xnijara, 94-96.

123 5ee n, 56 supra. In this refazione Minotto mentions that various Orthodox churches
nFIeraFeh'a offered periodically wax and olive-oil to the Latin cathedral of the town.

122 ASY Notai di Candia b. 241, not. G. Roussopsiris, f. 129v.
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once more. Furthermore the tradition maintains that St Anthony became
a metochi of Sinai and remained so until the beginning of the 20th century,
which means that St Anthony survived the Ottoman occupation!?®. In the
same village there must have existed one more monastery because an ot-
toman document of probably 1689 refers to the tower of the monastery of
St John at Makriliai?s. Given that no monasteries could have been built af-
ter the Ottoman occupation, this St John was certainly a monastery of the
Venetian period. A church of St. John still exists today near the village,
but no tower is now visible'?”. Finally, a few years after the Ottoman oc-
cupation a last monastery of definitely Venetian origin is mentioned: In
1685 in the village of Malles, NW of lerapetra, the monastery of Panagia
at Armos had been occupied by the bishop of Seteia who kept it after
agreeing to pay a sum of money to the legal heiress, a niece of the late
owner. The heiress stated that she had no claim “on the annexes of the
monastery, its fields, olive trees, vineyards, orchards, sheep, bee-hives,
oxen and in general all the possessions and furniture of this
monastery”12%, The list of possessions describes an active monastery the
property of which must have been acquired over many years during the
Venetian period, though no other information is at present available. The
monastery was eventually abandoned some time in the Ottoman period,
but its possessions remained and became a metokhi of the monastery of
Panagia Faneromeni. The renovated church of Panagia at Armos sur-
vives today near Malles.

Finally there should be mention of a Franciscan monastery in the
town of lerapetra, which was founded by a Catholic Greek, Paolo Muaz-
zo. This small institution used to celebrate mass at the church of St Salva-
tore, which had a main aisle for the Orthodox service and a secondary
aisle for the Latin. A public disorder resulted during a litany in 1626 or
1627, when the Greeks discovered that the much venerated Orthodox
icons had been removed from their proper place and put at a side, in an
“inferior” place in the church. The authorities ordered the separation of
the two creeds. The Proveditor General Francesco Morosini, however,

125 N. PSILAKIS, op.cit,, 540, The church of St Anthony was re-dedicated to Sts Peter
and Paul ca. 1970.

126 N. STavRINIDIS, Metagpdaric Toupsuciv "Toropiciav Eyyphgov, I, Irakleio 1986, 340,
no. 987,

127N, PsiLakis, op.cit., 540,

128 N, STAVRINIDIS, op. cit,, 11, 240-1, no. 844; cf. N. PsiLaks, op.cit,, 531-35 for its later
history.
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thought best to leave things as they were and to simply arrange the altar
in order to serve both Greeks and Latins129,

There are two more monasteries in the area which are the main func-
tioning monasteries in the province today: Panagia Faneromeni and
Moni Exakoustis. But despite the fact that according to the local tradition
these are very old institutions, there survives nothing today in these
monasteries, either in the form of documents or archaeological remains,
which is older than the 19t century. For this reason they were not includ-
ed in the present study.

4. Conclusions

a. Foundation and possession

As we have information about the actual foundation of just one of
those monasteries, and even this is not fully documented, it is not clear
whether a permission by the fief-holder was needed - at least none is
mentioned. It might be possible that in the case of the monastery of Pana-
gia (Virgin Mary) at Vaionia the foundation was not originally on feudal
land, though later it certainly belonged to the local fief-holders. In any
case the founder Neilos Damilas refers to the monastery as “his”, and no
fief-holder is mentioned in the surviving Typiken, nor any obligations to-
wards such a person.

On one occasion, that of the monastery of 5t John the Theologian at
Giannitsi, we have a monastery founded by a protopapas who bequeathed
it to his descendants (who also refer to the monastery as “theirs”), until
the last of them gave it to someone outside the family. At a certain point
this monastery of St John the Theologian came to be on the land of a noble
landowner; the family of the founder obviously held it as a gonike, and
had to pay the required dues. If the monastery was founded in the
landowner’s land in the first place, there is no mention of how, or if, a per-
mission had been obtained for its foundation. The same uncertainty ap-
plies to other monasteries, which did not belong to big landowners.

Even when it is quite clear that a monastery actually belonged to one
of the Veneto-Cretan nobles, the priest or abbot who at a given time is in
legal possession of the monastery, which is usually conceded to him for

129 Er, Morosini, Relazione di Candia 1629, ed. 5. SpanAkis, Mvisia o Konmde Toropiag,
I1, Irakleio 1950, 115-6; Eva Tea, Saggio sulla storia religiosa di Candia, 64; G. GEROLA, Monamenti
Veneti, IT, 155,
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his lifetime with or without any burdens, refers to the establishment as
his own.

It is clear that it was the right of the fief-holder or whoever owned the
monastery to appoint an abbot'39, who had certain rights and duties ex-
plicitly laid down in a notarial document. He was entitled to the general
management of the monastery, to decide on the admission of monks or
nuns, to conduct unhindered the rightful management of the financial af-
fairs and of the revenues, and in particular the management of the landed
property. In general, the abbot should behave and manage the monastery
“according to the custom of the monks” and the owner reserved the right
to expel him in case of breach of the agreement. One of the main stipula-
tions laid down by the fief-holder or the owner was that the new abbot
should repair the church, or any cells, outhouses or walls that required
attention, and that he should govern well and “increase” the monastery.
The new abbot usually promised to dedicate land or cash to the
monastery, perhaps as a sort of embatikio, or as a “dowry”, and that what-
ever the monastery acquired during the period of his tenure, including
his own dedications, would remain as the monastery’s property after his
death or his voluntary departure, while his heirs had no right to any of it.
In certain cases the same person is given more than one monasteries to
manage as abbot, the most characteristic case being that of Benedict
Tourkos who was given five,

In most cases, it is not immediately clear what, if any, economic gain
the landowner might have had from such arrangements, The fief-holders
seem anxious to settle an abbot and monks at their monasteries, either be-
cause a monastery was deserted and they wished to revive it, or because
the previous abbot died or left. The financial obligations -at least those
that were written down- of the monastery and the monks towards the
landlord were usually minimal, and often they were completely waved.,
Other, probably non-economic, factors should also be taken into account,
and above all religious piety. This is certainly present in the donation of
land to various monasteries, free from any obligation, or of whole monas-
teries to ecclesiastical institutions, the most prominent case being the
Muazzo donation of three monasteries to the Patriarchate of Alexandria.
One obvious advantage was, of course, that the monastic community
would keep the land of the monastery always cultivated —in fact this was
always an explicit and clear stipulation in the notarial acts. Since, howev-

130 A, XIROUCHAKIS, ap, cit,, 38.
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er, the landlords did seem anxious to have the monasteries inhabited and
their land cultivated, it is fair to assume that the exemption of duties did
not apply to any land that the monks might hire and cultivate, but that it
was expected that the monastery would hire further landed property
from the landlord and would pay the appropriate duties. This at least the
correspondence between the Muazzi and the Patriarch of Alexandria
seems to imply: the Muazzi reaction was prompted by the fact that the
Patriarch’s representative did not hire land from them. The same is also
implied by the act of 1550 concerning St Constantine at Apano Chorio. In
any case, it is known that the Latin Church recommended, if not im-
posed, the obligation to the clergy not to neglect the restoration and gen-
eral maintenance of the churches and consequently one quarter of the
revenue of the churches should be spent for that purpose'3..
Nevertheless, the number of monks residing in these monasteries was
more often than not rather small, and so were their possessions, which,
obviously, could not usually support more than three or four of them.

b, Relation between monasteries

The most common relation between two monasteries is the one being
the metokhi or dependency of the other. In fact the most prominent or rich
monasteries used to have a considerable number of such dependencies,
or to acquire and transform into dependencies smaller and financially
weaker monasteries. In the case of the monasteries of lerapetra, however,
this very common practice seems to be rather rare: most of the monaster-
ies in the area, including those which seem to have been small, appear to
be independent or to have no other monasteries as metokhia. The excep-
tions are few and not typical: In 1604 a church of St Paraskeve and its
(present or future) belongings were donated to the monastery of Panagia
at Gourni, which means that this church and its land, if any, became a
metokhi of Panagia. The other non-typical case is the connection that exist-
ed among the three monasteries, namely St Apostles at Kato Karkassa,
Christ the Saviour at Pano Karkassa and Panagia at Vaionia. The two for-
mer, in close proximity to one another, had always had a close relation-
ship and were sometimes treated as if they were one institution, while the
third was founded by Neilos Damilas at a time when he was living in 5t
Apostles. In the two centuries of their life before they were donated to the
Patriarchate of Alexandria there is no mention that any of the three had
become a metokhi of the other, yet their ties were very strong.

131 [hid , 52,
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¢. Sources, Dating, Survival

The written sources we have at our disposal can in certain cases be
complemented by the survival today of the monastery itself. Actually,
what usually survives today is the church of the monastery and very
rarely the ruins of cells or other buildings. Even so, the survival of the
church displays a surprising degree of continuity, as almost always it has
retained the dedication to the same saint. In those cases where the church
survives today or survived until recently, the monument itself can pro-
vide additional information to that provided by existing written sources.
In the area of lerapetra in only one case, that of Panagia Vryomeni, does a
foundation inscription partially survive, but without the full date, which
could be 1401-1402 at the earliest!32. A second possible case is St Apostles
Kato Karkassa, where traces of a foundation inscription exist with a date
of maybe 1391/2 or later!3, But besides the formal inscriptions we can be
aided by other testimonies, As a case in point we could consider the
monastery of 5t Anthony at Kavoussi. The surviving church is the usual
small, single-aisle basilica, with a barrel-vaulted ceiling and a tiled saddle
roof. Inside, it conserves the original wall-paintings, even in a dilapidat-
ed condition. What is interesting, nevertheless, is this: our existing writ-
ten sources mention this monastery in 1619; nothing else is known before
this date. The frescoes, however, show that the church is much earlier,
certainly by more than one century!3, and quite probably more. This is
confirmed by a number of graffiti existing on its walls, the earliest of
which dates to 1380 or 1390135, which shows that the church was there at
least during the last years of the 14th century. But has it been a monastery
since that time? One cannot tell. If it were, then by 1619 it may have been
in disuse or deserted, because the notarial act of this date mentions that
the new abbot ought to, among other things, “build cells”.

But there is the opposite case as well. Our written documentation
gives several details, as well as the exact date of the foundation of the
monastery of Panagia at Vaionia by Neilos Damilas. When an existing

132 G, GErROLA, Monumenti Veneti, TV, 581.

133 See supra, p. 000. This date, however, is by no means certain.

134 Since the decoration of churches with wall-paintings practically stopped in the
16th and 17th centuries: see M. Borsoupakis, 'H wépw katd ) Beveroxparia, in Kprim.
Totopin kel TModrioude, ed. by N.M. PANAGIOTAKES, TT, Crete 1988, 231-288: 785; of. G. GERO-
LA, Monumenti Veneti, 11, 300-302.

135D, Tsoucarakis and E. ANGELOMATIS-TSOUCARAKIS, "AvéxBora japdyjeta kui &m-
ypapes dmo poves wul vaoig e Kpiime. Mépoc B, Meommwvixg xui Néa ‘Eddnvikd 7 (2003)
[forthcoming]
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church was identified as that of the old monastery%, the monument itself
had nothing at all to add to what we already knew: no frescoes survive
and the actual church is a very small affair.

Generally speaking, if the extremely adverse historical conditions are
taken into account (particularly during the Ottoman domination of
Crete), the survival rate of the churches of Venetian-period monasteries
to the present day is quite high, as it reaches more than 55 per cent (see
Table). The survival of wall-paintings in some of these churches gives a
good chronological indication, if not of the foundation, at least of their
decoration, although the absence of specific studies for most of these
churches presents historians with a handicap.

136 The identification was done by M. NIKOLIDAKE, 'H olxoBopr xal | éveryvepion tic
Gyveotg pExm onpepa povils s Baiavées oy neproyn tic Tepanetpag Kprimg. Acls of the
4th International Cretological Congress, 11, Athens 1981, 298-307.
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Table 1-Monasteries of lerapetra in the Venetian Period
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